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NORTH CAROLINA STATE WA K:: (' n 
CONFERENCEOFTHENAACP,sy .. vc •• C.S.C. 
COMMON CAUSE, MARILYN HAR:RI-S,. 
GARY GRANT, JOYAH BULLUCK, and 
THOMASINA WILLIAMS, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

PHILLIP E. BERGER in his official capacity 
as President Pro Tempore of the North 
Carolina Senate; TIMOTHY K. MOORE in 
his official capacity as Speaker of the North 
Carolina House of Representatives; RALPH 
E. HISE, JR., WARREN DANIEL, PAUL 
NEWTON, in their official capacities as Co­
Chairmen of the Senate Committee on 
Redistricting and Elections; DESTIN HALL, 
in his official capacity as Chairman of the 
House Standing Con1mittee on Redistricting; 
THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; THE 
NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF 
ELECTIONS; DAMON CIRCOSTA, in his 
official capacity as Chair of the State Board 
of Elections; STELLA ANDERSON, in her 
official capacity as Secretary of the State 
Board of Elections; STACY EGGERS IV, in 
his official capacity as Member of the State 
Board of Elections; JEFF CARMON III, in 
his official capacity as Member of the State 
Board of Elections; TOMMY TUCKER, in 
his official capacity as Member of the State 
Board of Elections; KAREN BRINSON 
BELL, in her official capacity as Executive 
Director of the State Board of Elections, 

Defendants. 

.., ___________ _ 

LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANTS' 
MOTION TO DISMISS 

N.C. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(l) and 12(b)(6) 
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NOW COME Legislative Defendants, by and through the undersigned counsel, and 

without waiving any motions or defenses not set out herein, respectfully move the Comito dismiss 

Plaintiffs' Complaint in the above-captioned matter pursuant to Rules 12(b)(l) and 12(6)(6) of the 

North Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure. Plaintiffs' Complaint should be dismissed on the grounds 

that the Comi lacks subject matter jurisdiction to regulate proceedings of the General Assembly 

and because the issues raised in Plaintiffs' Complaint are now moot. 

Respectfully submitted this the 10th day of November, 2021. 

~ SCARBOROUGHLLP 
Phillip J. Strach (NC Bar No. 29456) 
phillip.strach@nelsonmullins.com 
Thomas A. Farr (NC Bar No. 10871) 
tom.farr@nelsonmullins.com 
Alyssa M. Riggins (NC Bar No. 10871) 
alyssa.riggins@nelsonmullins.com 
4140 Parklake A venue, Suite 200 
Raleigh, NC 27612 
Telephone: (919) 329-3800 

BAKER HOSTETLER LLP 
Mark E. Braden* (DC Bar No. 419915) 
MBraden@bakerlaw.com 
Katherine McKnight* (VA Bar No. 81482) 
kmcknight@bakerlaw.com 
Richard Raile* (VA Bar No. 84340) 
rraile@bakerlaw.com 
1050 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 1100 
Washington, DC 20036 
* Admitted Pro Hae Vice 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

It is hereby certified that the foregoing document was served upon the parties by mailing a 
copy thereof to the address indicated below in accordance with the North Carolina Rules of Civil 
Procedure and via email to: 

Janette Louard 
Anthony P. Ashton 
Anna Kathryn Barnes 
NAACP 
Office of the General Counsel 
4805 Mount Hope Drive 
Baltimore, MD 21215 
ilouard@naacpnet.org 
aashton@naacpnet.org 
abarnes(a),naacpnet. org 

Allison J. Riggs 
Hila1y H. Klein 
Mitchell Brown 
Katelin Kaiser 

Counsel for Plaintiff North Carolina NAACP 

Southern Coalition For Social Justice 
1415 W. Highway 54, Suite 101 
Durham, NC 27707 
allison@southerncoalition.org 
hilaryhklein@scsi.org 
Mitchellbrown@scsi.org 
Katelin@scsj.org 

J. Tom Boer 
Olivia T. Molodanof 
Hogan Lovells US LLP 

Counsel for Plaintiffs 
Terence Steed 
Special Deputy Attorney General 
N.C. Depaiiment of Justice 

3 Embarcadero Center, Suite 1500 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
tom.boer@hoganlovells.com 
olivia.molodanof@hoganlovells.com 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 

Post Office Box 629 
Raleigh, NC 27602-0629 
tsteed@ncdoi.gov 
Counsel for The State of North Carolina,· 
the North Carolina State Board of 
Elections; Damon Circosta, Stella 
Anderson, Stacy Eggers IV, Jeff Carmon III, 
Tommy Tucker and Karen Brinson Bell, in 
their official capacities with the State Board 
of Elections 

This the 10th day of November, 2021. 

4866-4193-4338 v.l 049941/01514 

NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH LLP 

!;ni!if~ 
North Carolina State Bar No. 10871 
4140 Parklake A venue, Suite 200 
Raleigh, Nmth Carolina 27612 
phillip.sh"ach@nelsonmullins.com 
Telephone: (919) 329-3800 
Facsimile: (919) 329-3799 

Counsel for Legislative Defendants 
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